2025-2026 Academic Catalog 1
Table of Contents
Plant, Soil, and Agricultural Systems.................................................................... 1
Plant, Soil, and Agricultural Systems
The School of Agricultural Sciences offers a Master of Science degree in Plant, Soil, and Agricultural
Systems with a concentration in crop science, soil science, or horticultural science. Students can
also take courses emphasizing environmental studies in agriculture through each of these three
concentrations. The concentrations in crop, soil, and horticultural science can be pursued with either

education programs and planning teaching activities. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS415 - Beginning Teacher Seminar The application in the professional field setting, of principles
and philosophies of the education system. Includes application of principles of curricula construction,
programming student and community needs. Special approval needed from the program. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS416 - Trends in Horticulture This course focuses on new emerging topics and trends in
horticulture. Advances in technologies, cultivation and pest management practices, new variety
development, new innovations, and other subject areas relevant to horticultural crop improvement and
the horticulture industry will be discussed. A major part of this class will be student engagement in class
discussion and presentations. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS417 - Horticulture Study Abroad Faculty led study abroad travel course designed to provide
an international experience focused on horticulture. Students will gain hand-on learning experiences to
directly observe, evaluate, and develop a better understanding of horticulture in another country. Students
will be expected to analyze, critique, discuss, report, and describe their experiences. Oral and written
documentation of the international horticultural experience will be required. Restricted to consent of
instructor. Credit hours: 3. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS419 - Plant Molecular Biology (Same as PLB 419) A survey of molecular phenomena unique
to plant systems. Topics will include: genome organization and synteny between plant genomes,
transcriptional and post-transcriptional control of gene expression, signal transduction, epigenetics, plant-
pathogen interactions and responses to biotic-and abiotic-stresses. Special approval needed from the
program. Credit Hours: 3

program. Laboratory fee: $40. Credit Hours: 4
PSAS425 - Advanced Plant Physiology and Ecophysiology Advanced topics in plant physiology.
Abiotic factors such as light, water, temperature, and nutrients, as well as emerging man-made pollutants
such as nanoparticle contamination. Biotic factors such as plant-microbe signaling and the rhizosphere
microbiome, plant-plant signaling, and competition for resources. These topics are covered at molecular
and organismal levels, as well as the physiological ecology of these processes on a larger scale. This
course offers a perspective of how these processes work in nature, as well as how they are or might be
manipulated for crop or agriculture practice improvement. Undergraduate Prerequisite: PLB 320 or PSAS
409. Lab fee: $35. Credit Hours: 5
PSAS426 - Genomic and Bioinformatics The course is designed to introduce students from a variety
of backgrounds and departments to the scope and methodology of genomic and bioinformatic sciences.
Real problems and solutions from genome data analysis are studied in this course to see how high
2025-2026 Academic Catalog 5
throughput genomics is driving bioinformatics, and changing the biological sciences in revolutionary ways.
Special approval needed from the program. Credit Hours: 4
PSAS427 - Plant Biochemistry (Same as PLB 427) Exploration of fundamental biochemical pathways
in plants with an emphasis upon carbon and nitrogen metabolism. Special approval needed from the
program. Lab fee: $35. Credit Hours: 5
PSAS428 - Advanced Landscape Design I Development of the design process, graphics and verbal
communication of landscape projects. Emphasis on large-scale projects and residential design. Special
approval needed from the program. Laboratory fee: $50. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS429 - Advanced Landscape Design II Development of the design process, graphics and verbal
communication of landscape projects. Emphasis on construction details, color rendering and portfolio
development. Special approval needed from the program. Laboratory fee: $25. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS430 - Plant Propagation Fundamental principles of asexual and sexual propagation of horticultural
plants. Actual work with seeds, cuttings, grafts and other methods of propagation. Prerequisite: HORT
220. Field trip costs approximately $5. Lab fee: $80. Credit Hours: 4
PSAS431 - Landscape Construction An introduction course in the basic elements of landscape
construction dealing with wood, concrete, masonry and stone. Emphasis will be placed on safety,
construction interpretation of construction drawings, specifications for specific structures, materials
selection, cost estimation, site preparation, and construction techniques. Prerequisite: HORT 220.
Laboratory fee: $170. Credit Hours: 4
PSAS432 - Garden Center and Nursery Management Principles and practices in both field and
container production or ornamental landscape materials and the marketing of landscape plant materials at
the nursery and retail garden center. Business management of both nurseries and garden centers will be
included. Special approval needed from the program. Laboratory fee: $50. Credit Hours: 4
PSAS433 - Introduction to Agricultural Biotechnology (Same as ANS 433, PLB 433) This course
will cover the basic principles of plant and animal biotechnology using current examples; gene mapping
in breeding, transgenic approaches to improve crop plants and transgenic approaches to improve
animals will be considered. Technology transfer from laboratory to marketplace will be considered. An
understanding of gene mapping, cloning, transfer, and expression will be derived. Credit Hours: 3-7
PSAS434 - Woody Plant Maintenance Care and management of ornamental shrubs and trees
commonly used in the landscape. Topics to include trimming, pruning, fertilization, transplanting and
diagnosis of woody plant problems. Special approval needed from the program. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS435 - Agricultural Molecular Biotechnology Seminar Molecular Biology is rapidly making
important contributions to agricultural science through biotechnology. An appreciation of the techniques of
molecular biology and their application to plant improvement is important to all in agriculture and biology.
The relationships between plant molecular biology and the biotechnology industry will be discussed.
Presentations on particular research problems will be made. Graded S/U only. Credit Hours: 1-4
PSAS436 - Successful Fruit Growing Learn how to grow and use temperate fruit trees for your pleasure
and/or economic benefit. Learn to use the basic principles of plant-environment interaction to understand
and solve common problems found in the culture of tree fruit crops in the landscape, garden or orchard.
Master the secrets of fruit growing through emphasis on hands-on experiential laboratories. Focus on
Midwest culture of tree fruit and nut crops. One-day field trip. Required textbooks mandatory. Special
approval needed from the program. Laboratory fee: $135. Credit Hours: 4
PSAS437 - Vegetable Production Culture, harvesting, and marketing of vegetables; with morphological
and physiological factors as they influence the crops. Special approval needed from the program.
Laboratory fee: $25. Credit Hours: 4
PSAS438 - Plant and Animal Molecular Genetics Laboratory (Same as PLB 438, ZOOL 438)
Arabidopsis and Drosophila model organisms, lab-based training in laboratory safety, reagent
preparation, phenotype analysis, genetics, DNA and RNA analysis, PCR, cDNA construction, cloning
and sequencing of genes. Includes plant and bacterial transformation, and a population level analysis of
genetic variation using RAPD markers in grasses and Alu insertion in humans. Two 2-hr labs and one 1-
2025-2026 Academic Catalog 6
hr lecture per week. Prerequisite: BIOL 305 or equivalent or consent of instructor. Lab fee: $30. Credit
Hours: 3
PSAS439 - Introduction to Landscape Design Software Introduces students to a popular software
program used to create landscape designs. Emphasis is on learning the software program rather than
learning the design process. Prerequisite: HORT 328A and HORT 328B. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS440 - Applied Greenhouse Management (Same as HORT 440) Faculty led work experience
at the SIUC Horticulture Greenhouses. The student can acquire practical professional training to
complement their academic course work. Greenhouse management operations manual preparation will
be a significant component of this course. Study will include: traditional greenhouse practices, green
(living) walls & green roofs, nutrient film techniques, crop scheduling, biological pest control, pesticide

in ultimate plant uptake of the nutrients; the plant-essential elements in soils and ways of assessing
their needs and additions; tailoring fertilizer for different uses and management systems; implication of
excessive fertilization in our environment. Concurrent enrollment in PSAS 448 required. Special approval
needed from the program. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS448 - Soil Fertility Evaluation A laboratory course designed to acquaint one with practical soil
testing and plant analysis methods useful in evaluating soil fertility and plant needs. One hour lecture,
two hours laboratory. Concurrent enrollment in PSAS 447 required. Special approval needed from the
program. Laboratory fee: $15. Credit Hours: 2
PSAS450 - Controlled Environment Agriculture Students learn basics of intensive, high-value crop
production such as cannabis in artificial/controlled growing environments (e.g., greenhouse, high tunnel,
or other indoor environment). Course covers greenhouse structures, their basic operation & fundamental
environmental management, plant growth & maintenance, diseases & pests, and crop scheduling &
production of high value, intensively grown plants. Course fee of $142 is required for supplies associated
with hands-on laboratory exercises and travel expenses. Participation in six all-day Saturday field trip
visits to industry production facilities is required. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS454 - Soil Microbiology (Same as MICR 454) A study of microbial numbers, characteristics and
biochemical activities of soil microorganisms with emphasis on the transformation of organic compounds,
nitrogen phosphorus, sulfur, iron and other plant essential nutrients. Prerequisite: CSEM 240 or MICR
301. Lab fee: $15. Credit Hours: 4
PSAS455 - Biology of Plant-Microbe Interactions The molecular basis of post-pathogen interactions

seed, clone, or transplant to harvest. Also, students will gain an understanding of the cannabinoids and
non-cannabinoids (terpenes and flavonoids) synthesis/degradation process. This course will also teach
essential management techniques that will allow students to develop a solid understanding of the best
practices for cannabis commercial production. Required field lab transportation and equipment/supply fee:
$90. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS483 - Agricultural Processing Systems This course provides students with an understanding of
the design principles, equipment, procedures and processes utilized in handling, processing and storing
agricultural products. Prerequisite: AGSE 371. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS484 - Cannabis Supply Chain This course provides an in-depth exploration of the cannabis supply
chain, focusing on the unique challenges and opportunities within the industry. Students will learn about
the processing (harvest, drying, and curing), distribution, and retail aspects of the cannabis supply chain,
as well as the legal and regulatory frameworks that impact its operations. The course will also teach
essential management techniques that will allow students to develop a solid understanding of the best
practices for cannabis commercial production and extraction. Prerequisite: PSAS 481 or consent of
instructor. Lab fee: $90. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS486 - Invasive Plant Ecology and Management (Same as FOR 486) Ecology and evolution
of invasive plant species, with a focus on land management, including characteristics and biology,
introduction and spread, population dynamics, community impacts and ecological interactions, and
invasive plant evolution and adaptation, as well as management techniques and considerations, including
biological, chemical, and mechanical control. Prerequisite: BIOL 307 or consent of instructor. Restricted to

education and agricultural systems technology including defining research problems, preparing project
proposals and sources of data. Special approval needed from the program. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS501 - Recent Research in Agricultural Education A study of recent research and development
in agricultural education. The course includes an analysis of regional and national scholarly publications,
procedures and products. Special approval needed from the program. Credit Hours: 3
2025-2026 Academic Catalog 9
PSAS507 - Science Writing and Scientific Communication Course will teach "survival skills" in
scientific reading, writing, communicating, and publishing for new graduate students. Topics will include
database search, analysis of journal articles, abstracts, figures, and tables, Powerpoint presentations,
proposals, posters, thesis writing, and preparation of journal submissions. Enrollment is open to graduate
students in agriculture and the sciences and is by permission of the instructor. Credit Hours: 2
PSAS518 - Principles of Herbicide Action Chemistry and mode of action of herbicides. Nature of
herbicidal action. Illustrates the various types of chemical weed control procedures in current use. The
physiology of herbicidal action examined using the different mechanisms established for various chemical
groups of herbicides. Prerequisite: PSAS 468, PLB 320. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS520 - Growth and Development of Plants (Same as PLB 520) Physiological control of
developmental processes. Emphasis on exogenous growth-regulating compounds and their behavior in
plants. Special approval needed from the program. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS524 - Gene Regulatory Networks (Same as PLB 524) An examination of the integration of
genes into networks including developmental, abiotic stress response, metabolic and photoreceptor
gene regulatory networks. Includes motif discovery, cis-regulatory elements, discussion of transcription
factor families, RNA interference, network theory, feedback loops, cytoplasmic inheritance, maternal
effect, post-transcriptional and post-translational regulation. Includes 2 lectures and a 2 hr computational

urban landscape associated with the use of native plants and creating edible landscapes. Emphasis
is placed on site location, whether on the ground, in containers or on a green roof, to determine best
practices and appropriate choices in urban environments. Credit Hours: 3
PSAS564 - Growing Fruit in the Urban Environment Learn why and how to grow perennial fruit
crops in limited and special spaces in the urban environment. The potential uses of temperate perennial
fruit plants in the urban landscape are examined. Theoretical obstacles to successful fruit growing are
explored. The unique advantages and disadvantages of growing long-lived perennial plants in urban
landscape are examined. Methods of developing practical crop scheduling for intended outcomes (low vs.
high inputs) are talked about. Efficient utilization of urban meso-climate niches are covered. Credit Hours:
3
2025-2026 Academic Catalog 11
PSAS565 - Bee Management in Urban Spaces Study of the role of bees in the urban landscape.
Behavior, biology and pests of bees will be examined. Practical management of bees will be explained
in connection with maintaining healthy bee ecosystems. The demonstrator species will be the honey bee
Apis mellifera. Credit Hours: 1
PSAS571 - Genomics of Eukaryotes: Bioinformatics (Same as PLB 571) Genomics, Proteomics and
Bioinformatics are rapidly making important contributions to the Life Science through biotechnology. An
appreciation of the genomic tools is important to all in agriculture and biology. The relationships between
molecular biology bioinformatics and the biotechnology industry will be explored. Short independent
practical projects in genomics, proteomics or bioinformatics will be pursued. Credit Hours: 4